PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| Aprius, Inc. | 06/24/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Fusion-io, Inc. | |
|-------------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2855 E. Cottonwood Parkway | |
| Internal Address: | Box 100 | |
| City: | Salt Lake City | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | |
| Postal Code: | 84121 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12353659 |
| Application Number: | 12416890 |
| Application Number: | 12265698 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)293-3054

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

801-424-5906 Phone:

Email: dmckenzie@fusionio.com

David J McKenzie Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2855 E. Cottonwood Parkway

Address Line 2: Box 100

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84121

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PAPRS | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David J. McKenzie | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Aprius Patent Assignment Jun 30 2011#page1.tif source=Aprius Patent Assignment Jun 30 2011#page2.tif source=Aprius Patent Assignment Jun 30 2011#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 026700 FRAME: 0668**

501616560

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

June 30, 2011

WHEREAS, Aprius, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 440 North Wolfe Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ("Assignor") owns the patents and/or patent applications listed and described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Fusion-io, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 2855 E. Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 100, Salt Lake City, UT 84121 ("Assignee") and Assignor are also parties to that certain Equipment and Technology Purchase Agreement made and entered into as of the date of this Patent Assignment (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to irrevocably sell and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, anywhere in the world, including any patents issuing from or based upon all patent applications thereon, or any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues or extensions of the Patents, and including any foreign counterparts of the Patents, and including, without limitation, the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of such Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper, or otherwise required by the Purchase Agreement or the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement entered into in conjunction therewith, to vest full title in and to the Patents in Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

2858049_2.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

| State of California Capaly of SAVIA CAPAT (A). On June 24, 2611 Defore me Value 1 who parwed to me on the basic of satisfactory evidence as the the person(s) whose name(s) Litam subschool to the winnin featurement and acknowledged to me that heisher/they executed the same in harborither subschool decapacity test, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the satisfactory of the entity upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument, it certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument, it certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument, it certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument. It certify upon behelf of which the person(s) edded, extended the instrument in the first transport to the certification of the certificatio | "ASSIGNOR" APRIUS, INC. a Delaware corporation By: Daud deara! Name: David Leonard Title: President | |
|--|---|--|
| State of California) ss: County of Santa Clara) On this 6 241 day of June 2011, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 2212 for Legrand proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Notary Public (Seal) | | |

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| PAT. NO. 7,452,236 7,752,346 7,934,033 | Award Date 11/18/2008 7/6/2010 4/26/2011 | Title Cabling for Rack Mount Devices Universal Routing in PCI-Express Fabrics PCI-Express Function Proxy | |
|--|---|--|--|
| APP. NO. | Title | | |
| 12/416,890 | Cluster Comp | oute Network - Fabric | |
| 12/416,893 | Cluster Compute Network - System | | |
| 12/265,698 | PCI Express Load Sharing NIC Clustering | | |
| 61/039,312 | PCI-Express Function Proxy (Provisional) | | |
| 12/353,659 | PCI-Express Scaling Device | | |
| 61/039,321 | PCI-Express Scaling Device (Provisional) | | |
| 12/416,895 | Hot Swap Card Carrier for PCIe | | |
| 12/416,898 | Hot Swap Card Carrier (System) | | |
| PCT/US10/29236 | Hot Swap Card Carrier for PCIe (PCT) | | |
| 12/751,543 | Input/Output Virtualization System | | |
| 61/165,772 | Input/Output Virtualization System (Provisional) | | |
| PCT/US10/29433 | Input/Output Virtualization System (PCT) | | |
| 61/234,967 | PCIe Proxy Configuration Handling (Provisional) | | |
| 12/790,920 | Computer Peripheral Virtualization Mechanism | | |
| 61/234,972 | Computer Peripheral Virtualization Mechanism (Provisional) | | |
| | Computer Per | ripheral Virtualization Mechanism (PCT) | |
| 12/790,921 | Assignment of resources in a computer peripheral sharing system | | |
| 61/262,416 | Assignment of (Provisional) | of resources in a computer peripheral sharing system | |

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

5099327_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 026700 FRAME: 0671

RECORDED: 08/04/2011